~==_  OFFICIAL MINUTES OF THE NEWTON CITY COUNCIL
/@ 108 N. Van Buren St

NEWTON
gy Newton, IL 62448
March 16, 2021

PLEASE BRING YOUR MASKS

PUBLIC HEARING at 5:30 PM BEFORE THE COUNCIL MEETING for CLOSEOUT OF DOWNSTATE
SMALL BUSINESS STABILIZATION GRANT

1. Call to order, Mayor Bolander.
2. Amber Volk:
e Explanation of the Downstate Small Business Stabilization Program.
e Parklanes/DLG Inc and Newton Elite Fitness each applied for $25,000. Newton Elite Fitness
was awarded $8,600.
o Newton Elite Fitness has been given the money and used the money towards employee

pay.
e After the hearing, we will finish paperwork and close out the grant.
3. Public Comments: None.
4. Hearing adjourned at 5:35pm, Mayor Bolander

MARCH 16, 2021 NEWTON CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES

1. CALL TO ORDER: Mark Bolander, Mayor
Mayor Mark Bolander called the meeting to order.
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE led by Alderman Marlene Harris.
Pledge of allegiance to the flag was led by Alderman Marlene Harris.
3. ROLL CALL: City Clerk Rosetta M. York
Physicaily present: Gayle Glumac, David Brown, Eric Blake and Marlene Harris
Absent: Larry Brooks and Robert Reisner
Also, present: Treasurer Melissa Brooks and Clerk Rosetta M. York
4. ADOPT OR AMEND AGENDA: Add Mark Hubbert and Amber Volk to # 7 and Delete Sarah
Weiler from #7
Motion was made by Brown, seconded by Harris, to adopt the amended agenda.
Ayes: Glumac, Brown, Blake, Harris
Nays: None
5. APPROVAL OF REGULAR MINUTES of March 2, 2021:
Motion was made by Brown, seconded by Harris, to approve the minutes of the March 2,
2021 meeting of the Newton City Council.
Ayes: Brown, Blake, Harris, Glumac
Nays: None
6. APPROVAL OF BILLS & ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
Alderman Harris reviewed the pre-paids in the amount of $165,320.45 and the bills and
accounts payable earlier today and make a motion to approve the pre-paids and
authorize payment of the bills and accounts payable in the amount of $155,685.90.
Brown seconded the motion.
Ayes: Blake, Harris, Glumac, Brown
Nays: None
7. PUBLIC COMMENTS/COMMUNICATIONS: Sarah-Weiler add Mark Hubbert and Amber Volk
Mark Hubbert: He spoke on feral cats in his neighborhood and the problems they cause for him. Eric Blake,
Animal is contacting the Jasper County Animal Control Officer. Saved by Grace is alsc aware of Hubbert
situation. He thanked the Council for their time and efforts.
Amber Volk: Reviewed the Public Hearing which was at 5:30 PM. Reported a new coffee shop
business coming to town started by Brady and Alissa Shull.

8. OLD BUSINESS:

a. Consider and act on Resolution 21-04 Feasibility and Inducement Resolution Regarding
the Expansion of TIF Redevelopment Project Area No. 1 or The Creation of a New TIF
Redevelopment Project Area and to Induce Development Interest within Such Area.

Motion was made by Glumac, seconded by Harris, to pass Resolution 21-04
Feasibility and Inducement Resolution Regarding the Expansion of TIF
‘Redevelopment Project Area No. 1 or The Creation of a New TIF Redevelopment
Project Area and to Induce Development Interest within Such Area.

Ayes: Harris, Glumac, Brown, Bolander

Nays: Blake
b. Consider and act on Ordinance 21-02 An Ordinance Authorizing Interfund Loans from

The Water and Wastewater Fund to The Capital Development Fund to Finance the
City’s Acquisition of Certain Property from The Anthony F. Griffith Estate.
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Motion was made by Harris, seconded by Glumac, to pass Ordinance 21-02 An

Ordinance Authorizing interfund Loans from The Water and Wastewater Fund to The

Capital Development Fund to Finance the City’s Acquisition of Certain Property from

The Anthony F. Griffith Estate.

Ayes: Glumac, Brown, Harris, Bolander

Nays: Blake

c. Consider and act on Street Department purchasing the 2005 International Model 7400
snow plow for $38,800.00 with a trade-in value of the City’s $5,500 making the total cost
to the City $33,633.00 from Higgs Welding, LLC.

Motion was made by Glumac, seconded by Brown, authorize Street Department to

purchase the 2005 International Model 7400 snow plow for $38,800.00 with a trade-in

value of the City’s $5,500 making the total cost to the City $33,633.00 from Higgs

Welding, LLC.

Ayes: Brown, Blake, Harris, Glumac

Nays: None

d. Consider and act on Maulding Excavating LLC Change Order #1 for an additional
$1,634.00 and Pay Estimate #1 & Final of $25,961.76 for the SBLHS Sewer Relocation
project.

Motion was made by Blake, seconded by Brown, authorize Maulding Excavating LLC

Change Order #1 for an additional $1,634.00 and Pay Estimate #1 & Final of $25,961.76

for the SBLHS Sewer Relocation project.

Ayes: Blake, Harris, Glumac, Brown

Nays: None

9. NEW BUSINESS:

a. Consider and act on approving opening the yard waste facility, the first and third
Saturdays from 8:00 AM to noon beginning Saturday April 3, 2021 to October 16, 2021
and every Saturday in November under the landscape waste collection site rules.

Motion was made by Blake, seconded by Harris, to authorize opening the yard waste
facility, the first and third Saturdays from 8:00 AM to noon beginning Saturday April
3, 2021 to October 16, 2021 and every Saturday in November under the landscape
waste collection site rules.

Ayes: Harris, Glumac, Brown, Blake

Nays: None

b. Consider and act on Special Event Permit application for Newton Junior Women'’s Club’s
Prevent Child Abuse Fun/Run on April 25, 2021.

Motion was made by Blake, seconded by Glumac, to authorize the Special Event

Permit application for Newton Junior Women’s Club’s Prevent Child Abuse Fun/Run

on April 25, 2021.

Ayes: Glumac, Brown, Blake, Harris

Nays: None

c. Consider and act on not raising the water and wastewater utility rates.

Motion was made by Blake, seconded by Glumac, to authorize not raising the water

and wastewater utility rates.

Ayes: Brown, Blake, Harris, Glumac

Nays: None

10. COMMITTEE REPORTS OR COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVE REPORTS: Water, Wastewater
and Electric Committee Meeting March 8, 2021 at 5:30 PM and Public Safety Committee
Meeting March 15, 2021 at 6:00 PM

Glumac— Water, Wastewater and Electric Committee 3-8-2021:
Water:
1. Thereis aleak in Well #6. Tyler is assessing the cost. Hacker will help with the repair. It is not
in the 5-year Plan.
2. Inthe 5-year Plan there are 7,500 ft./yr. of waterlines to be replaced.
3. The Water Department’s 5-year Plan has no water rate increases for the next 5 years.

Wastewater:
1. The Dry-sludge is the way to deal with the sludge. A farmer is taking all that the City is
producing.

2. Relining the pipes is not in the 5-year Plan. If the City relines pipes in the first, third and fifth year
of the Plan, it is about $100,000/yr. which is doable in the Wastewater 5-year Plan. The City is
capable of doing some of the work in house.

3. The Wastewater Department’s 5-year Plan has no wastewater rate increases for the next 5
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will still be in the lower 50% of the 2019 Rate List of local electric rates. The increase will be
total. This has been added to the Eiectric Department’s 5-year Plan.
11. STATEMENTS:
family.
available at Jasper County.) Thoughts and prayers for Robert Reisner and his family.
City Clerk: | will pray for Robert and his family.
Robert Reisner and family.
29, 2021 at 6:00 PM at City Hall
Motion was made by Harris, seconded by Glumac, to go out of open session and into
pertaining to those areas of discussion.
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Electric:
1. The last electric rate increase was 2016. If the City allows the 5% rate increase, the City rates
May 1.
2. The Electric Department's share of the New Hydro-Ex Truck is $100,000 which is 25% of the
Other related business:
1. The departments need their mapping. Water has done their mapping.
Council Members:
Harris: Reviewed the Billing and Payment Adjustments. Prayers for Robert Reisner and his
Blake: He gave the Jasper County Animal Control Report.
Brown: He discussed the Public Safety Committee that he attended. (Note: The minutes are
Glumac: Thoughts and prayers for Robert Reisner and his family.
City Treasurer: Thoughts and prayers for Robert Reisner and his family.
Mayor: He had recently received information that the Newton Police Department was awarded
a USDA grant for radios with SCIRPDC help. The Mayor called for a moment of silence for
12. NEXT REGULAR MEETING: April 6, 2021 at 6:00 PM
SCHEDULED COMMITTEE MEETINGS: Dues and Donations Committee Meeting March
13. EXECUTIVE SESSION: Litigation, potential litigation, personnel, sale of real estate and
purchase of real estate
closed session to discuss litigation, potential litigation, personnel, sale of real estate
and purchase of real estate pursuant to the exceptions section of the Open Meetings Act
Ayes: Blake, Harris, Glumac, Brown
Nays: None

Open session suspended at 6:37 PM

Motion was made by Harris, seconded by Glumac, to go out of closed session and back
into open session.

Ayes: Harris, Glumac, Brown, Blake

Nays: None

Open session resumed at 7:07 PM.

Mayor Bolander announced that during closed session the council discussed litigation,
potential litigation, personnel, sale of real estate and purchase of real estate

14. ADJOURNMENT
Motion was made by Brown, seconded by Glumac, to adjourn the meeting.

Ayes: Glumac, Brown, Blake, Harris
Nays: None

Meeting adjourned at 7:25 PM.




ACCOUNTS PAYABLES March 17, 2021

ZONING
Hometown Register
Total Zoning

STREET
Beverlin Oil Company, Inc.
Cintas
Essence Chemical Company
Gano Welding Supply, Inc.
Higgs Welding, LLC.
Jasper Clothiers
Steve Jones Plumbing & Hardware
Lorenz Supply Co.
Midwest Fence Corp.
Martin's IGA
Newton Part Supply, Inc.
Terminix International
Total Street

POLICE

Gwen Baker

Birch Auto Service & Towing

Buds N' Blossoms

Card Service Center

Cintas

County of Jasper

Ron Heltsley dba Heltsley Gun Sales
Steve Jones Plumbing & Hardware
McClane Motor Sales, Inc.

Newton Part Supply, Inc.

Ray O'Herron

Office Essentials

P.F. Pettibone & Co.

South Central FS

Mike Swick

Terminix International

Technology Management Revolving Fund
Verizon Wireless

Total Police
PARK
Kirchner Building Centers
Total Park
POUND
County of Jasper
Total Pound

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
Gwen Baker

Card Service Center

Bill Heap

Kirchner Building Centers
Kemper Technology Consulting
Kirby Risk

Miller Office Equipment
Newton Part Supply, Inc.
Office Essentials

Terminix International

Total General Administration

POOL
Card Service Center

TOTAL GENERAL FUNDS

EMA
County of Jasper

Total EMA

$47.83

$47.83

$404 .46
$101.24
$567.45
$36.00
$316.60
$325.00
$12.34
568.24
$6,000.00
$23.98
$169.68
$26.66

$8,051.65

$219.22
$173.10
$50.00
$78.97
$79.72
$6,618.63
$56.00
$20.20
$440.20
$21.10
$331.92
$433.59
$294.05
$42.95
$67.63
$26.67
$221.35
$108.12

$9,283.42

$112.69

$112.69

$1,213.19

$1,213.19

$219.22
$14.99
$150.00
$12.99
$262.50
$241.50
$427.36
$47.92
$603.27
$26.67

$2,006.42

-$15.99

$20,699.21

$502.28

$502.28



CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT
Amber A Go Go

Milanc & Grunloh Engineers, LLC.
Carrie Goldstein

Hometown Register

Total Capital Development

TIF
PGAV Planners, LLC.
Total TIF

EAGLE TRAIL
Milano & Grunloh Engineers, LLC.
Total Eagle Trail

TOTAL SPECIALS

ELECTRIC
Anixter, Inc.
Barbeck Communications
Beverlin Oil Company, Inc.
Big D Electric
Birch Auto Service & Towing
Brooks Brothers Trailers
Brownstown Electric Supply
Cintas
Bonnie Fin
Fastenal Company
Gettysburg Flag Works
J Harlen Co., Inc.
Jasper Clothiers
Steve Jones Plumbing & Hardware
Jasper County Health Dept.
JM Test Systems
Kirchner Building Centers
Newton Part Supply, Inc.
Online Information Services
Pennington Chevrolet Buick
Republic Services #5694
Roepke Overhead Doors
Springfield Electric Supply
Sarah Bush Lincoln
Terminix International

Total Electric

WATER
Alliance Tractor LLC.
American Solutions for Business
Beverlin Oil Company, Inc.
Bradford Supply Company
Hach
Hawkins, Inc.
Higgs Welding, LLC.
lllinois Rural Water Association
Steve Jones Plumbing & Hardware
Jensen Equipment Company
Midwest Meter, Inc.
Newton Part Supply, Inc.
Schulte Supply
SCIRP & DC
Wilson Trucking, LLC.

Total Water

WWT
Beverlin Oil Company, Inc.
Coe Equipment, Inc.
Essence Chemical Company
Hawkins, Inc.
Kirchner Building Centers
Martin's IGA
Newton Part Supply, Inc.
Pennington Chevrolet Buick
City of Robinson - WWTF
Terminix International

Total WWT

TOTAL PAYABLES=

$1,000.00
$295.12
$900.00
$144.00

$2,339.12

$5,300.00

$5,300.00

$1,180.50

$1,180.50

$9,321.90

9,205.18
$844.67
$130.92

$74,963.73
$75.00
$14,320.00
$7,228.99
$57.15
$40.00
$74.20
$845.55
$1,266.38
$92.00
$14.25
$98.00
$234.00
$25.07
$169.40
$43.50
$58.25
$310.19
$350.00
$430.89
$75.00
$27.50

$110,979.82

$26.19
$240.98
$46.85
$393.40
$295.38
$236.53
$275.00
$110.00
$48.10
$205.82
$1,003.00
$186.24
$124.83
$3,750.00
$1,783.65

$8,725.97

$148.81
$3,038.41
$297.64
$1,906.08
$128.56
$23.99
$223.51
$36.50
$128.00
$27.50

$5,959.00

$155,685.90



Prepaids April 21, 2021

General Fund
Sparklight

UMB Bank, N.A.
Higgs Wleding, LLC
Ameren lllinois
Pitney Bowes, Inc.
Mike Swick

LIUNA National (Industrial) Pension Fund

Tractor Supply Credit Plan
Wex Bank Circle K

City of Newton

Wex Bank Marathon

Illinois Juvenile Officers Association

Newton Library
Director, Illinois State Police

Payroll
AFLAC

NCPERS Group Life Insurance
Local 1197 Secretary Treasurer
The Standard

State Disbursement Unit

NGL Insurance Group

American Heritage Life Insurance
Standard Insurance Co. -Vision

Insurance
The Standard

Electric

Secretary of State
Raymond Reynolds
Pitney Bowes, Inc.
Ameren lllinois
Dollar General Corp.
Verizon Wireless
Sparklight

Newton Post Office
City of Newton

Wex Bank

Norris Electric Coop.
lllinois Power Marketing

WATER

Pitney Bowes, Inc.
Ameren lllinois
Verizon Wireless
Sparklight

Newton Post Office
City of Newton
Wex Bank

UPS

WWT

Verizon Wireless
Ameren lllinois
Pitney Bowes, Inc.
Sparklight

Newton Post Office
City of Newton

Wex Bank - Marathon

SPECIALS
Trustmark Health Benefits, Inc.

TIF
Maulding Excavating

CDAP GRANT
Boardwalk Contracting, Inc.
SCIRP DC

$938.45
$13,737.50
$33,633.00
$773.32
$47.25
$91.16
$2,277.55
$58.95
$652.64
$790.95
$760.59
$325.00
$1,730.08
$2,553.00

$58,369.44

$1,095.80
$112.00
$798.00
$326.90
$870.00
$26.68
$46.78
$311.20

$3,587.36

$211.12

$158.00
$37.00
$47.25
$266.33
$26.14
$49.69
$105.59
$140.54
$245.58
$569.36
$128.25
$89,822.78

$91,596.51

$47.25
$270.04
$21.80
$90.27
$140.54
$2,421.46
$289.23
$37.69

$3,318.28

$49.70
$192.93
$47.25
$90.27
$140.55
$3,684.60
$411.24

$4,616.54

$1,107.10

$1,107.10

$25,961.76

$25,961.76

$61,932.00
$4,250.00

$66,182.00

Total Prepaids = $254,950.11



