OFFICIAL MINUTES OF THE NEWTON CITY COUNCIL



108 N. Van Buren St Newton, IL 62448 March 16, 2021

PLEASE BRING YOUR MASKS

PUBLIC HEARING at 5:30 PM BEFORE THE COUNCIL MEETING for CLOSEOUT OF DOWNSTATE SMALL BUSINESS STABILIZATION GRANT

- 1. Call to order, Mayor Bolander.
- 2. Amber Volk:
 - Explanation of the Downstate Small Business Stabilization Program.
 - Parklanes/DLG Inc and Newton Elite Fitness each applied for \$25,000. Newton Elite Fitness was awarded \$8,600.
 - Newton Elite Fitness has been given the money and used the money towards employee pay.
 - After the hearing, we will finish paperwork and close out the grant.
- 3. Public Comments: None.
- 4. Hearing adjourned at 5:35pm, Mayor Bolander

MARCH 16, 2021 NEWTON CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES

1. CALL TO ORDER: Mark Bolander, Mayor

Mayor Mark Bolander called the meeting to order.

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE led by Alderman Marlene Harris.

Pledge of allegiance to the flag was led by Alderman Marlene Harris.

3. ROLL CALL: City Clerk Rosetta M. York

Physically present: Gayle Glumac, David Brown, Eric Blake and Marlene Harris

Absent: Larry Brooks and Robert Reisner

Also, present: Treasurer Melissa Brooks and Clerk Rosetta M. York

4. ADOPT OR AMEND AGENDA: Add Mark Hubbert and Amber Volk to # 7 and Delete Sarah Weiler from #7

Motion was made by Brown, seconded by Harris, to adopt the amended agenda.

Ayes: Glumac, Brown, Blake, Harris

Nays: None

5. APPROVAL OF REGULAR MINUTES of March 2, 2021:

Motion was made by Brown, seconded by Harris, to approve the minutes of the March 2, 2021 meeting of the Newton City Council.

Ayes: Brown, Blake, Harris, Glumac

Nays: None

6. APPROVAL OF BILLS & ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

Alderman Harris reviewed the pre-paids in the amount of \$165,320.45 and the bills and accounts payable earlier today and make a motion to approve the pre-paids and authorize payment of the bills and accounts payable in the amount of \$155,685.90. Brown seconded the motion.

Ayes: Blake, Harris, Glumac, Brown

Nays: None

7. PUBLIC COMMENTS/COMMUNICATIONS: Sarah Weiler add Mark Hubbert and Amber Volk Mark Hubbert: He spoke on feral cats in his neighborhood and the problems they cause for him. Eric Blake, Animal is contacting the Jasper County Animal Control Officer. Saved by Grace is also aware of Hubbert situation. He thanked the Council for their time and efforts.

Amber Volk: Reviewed the Public Hearing which was at 5:30 PM. Reported a new coffee shop business coming to town started by Brady and Alissa Shull.

8. OLD BUSINESS:

a. Consider and act on Resolution 21-04 Feasibility and Inducement Resolution Regarding the Expansion of TIF Redevelopment Project Area No. 1 or The Creation of a New TIF Redevelopment Project Area and to Induce Development Interest within Such Area.

Motion was made by Glumac, seconded by Harris, to pass Resolution 21-04 Feasibility and Inducement Resolution Regarding the Expansion of TIF Redevelopment Project Area No. 1 or The Creation of a New TIF Redevelopment Project Area and to Induce Development Interest within Such Area.

Ayes: Harris, Glumac, Brown, Bolander

Nays: Blake

b. Consider and act on Ordinance 21-02 An Ordinance Authorizing Interfund Loans from The Water and Wastewater Fund to The Capital Development Fund to Finance the City's Acquisition of Certain Property from The Anthony F. Griffith Estate.

OFFICIAL MINUTES OF THE NEWTON CITY COUNCIL



108 N. Van Buren St Newton, IL 62448 March 16, 2021

Motion was made by Harris, seconded by Glumac, to pass Ordinance 21-02 An Ordinance Authorizing Interfund Loans from The Water and Wastewater Fund to The Capital Development Fund to Finance the City's Acquisition of Certain Property from The Anthony F. Griffith Estate.

Ayes: Glumac, Brown, Harris, Bolander

Nays: Blake

c. Consider and act on Street Department purchasing the 2005 International Model 7400 snow plow for \$38,800.00 with a trade-in value of the City's \$5,500 making the total cost to the City \$33,633.00 from Higgs Welding, LLC.

Motion was made by Glumac, seconded by Brown, authorize Street Department to purchase the 2005 International Model 7400 snow plow for \$38,800.00 with a trade-in value of the City's \$5,500 making the total cost to the City \$33,633.00 from Higgs Welding, LLC.

Ayes: Brown, Blake, Harris, Glumac

Nays: None

d. Consider and act on Maulding Excavating LLC Change Order #1 for an additional \$1,634.00 and Pay Estimate #1 & Final of \$25,961.76 for the SBLHS Sewer Relocation project.

Motion was made by Blake, seconded by Brown, authorize Maulding Excavating LLC Change Order #1 for an additional \$1,634.00 and Pay Estimate #1 & Final of \$25,961.76 for the SBLHS Sewer Relocation project.

Ayes: Blake, Harris, Glumac, Brown

Nays: None

9. NEW BUSINESS:

a. Consider and act on approving opening the yard waste facility, the first and third Saturdays from 8:00 AM to noon beginning Saturday April 3, 2021 to October 16, 2021 and every Saturday in November under the landscape waste collection site rules.

Motion was made by Blake, seconded by Harris, to authorize opening the yard waste facility, the first and third Saturdays from 8:00 AM to noon beginning Saturday April 3, 2021 to October 16, 2021 and every Saturday in November under the landscape waste collection site rules.

Ayes: Harris, Glumac, Brown, Blake

Nays: None

b. Consider and act on Special Event Permit application for Newton Junior Women's Club's Prevent Child Abuse Fun/Run on April 25, 2021.

Motion was made by Blake, seconded by Glumac, to authorize the Special Event Permit application for Newton Junior Women's Club's Prevent Child Abuse Fun/Run on April 25, 2021.

Ayes: Glumac, Brown, Blake, Harris

Nays: None

c. Consider and act on not raising the water and wastewater utility rates.

Motion was made by Blake, seconded by Glumac, to authorize not raising the water and wastewater utility rates.

Ayes: Brown, Blake, Harris, Glumac

Nays: None

10. COMMITTEE REPORTS OR COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVE REPORTS: Water, Wastewater and Electric Committee Meeting March 8, 2021 at 5:30 PM and Public Safety Committee Meeting March 15, 2021 at 6:00 PM

Glumac— Water, Wastewater and Electric Committee 3-8-2021:

Water:

- 1. There is a leak in Well #6. Tyler is assessing the cost. Hacker will help with the repair. It is not in the 5-year Plan.
- 2. In the 5-year Plan there are 7,500 ft./yr. of waterlines to be replaced.
- 3. The Water Department's 5-year Plan has no water rate increases for the next 5 years.

Wastewater:

- 1. The Dry-sludge is the way to deal with the sludge. A farmer is taking all that the City is producing.
- 2. Relining the pipes is not in the 5-year Plan. If the City relines pipes in the first, third and fifth year of the Plan, it is about \$100,000/yr. which is doable in the Wastewater 5-year Plan. The City is capable of doing some of the work in house.
- 3. The Wastewater Department's 5-year Plan has no wastewater rate increases for the next 5

OFFICIAL MINUTES OF THE NEWTON CITY COUNCIL



108 N. Van Buren St Newton, IL 62448 March 16, 2021

years.

Electric:

- The last electric rate increase was 2016. If the City allows the 5% rate increase, the City rates will still be in the lower 50% of the 2019 Rate List of local electric rates. The increase will be May 1.
- 2. The Electric Department's share of the New Hydro-Ex Truck is \$100,000 which is 25% of the total. This has been added to the Electric Department's 5-year Plan.

Other related business:

1. The departments need their mapping. Water has done their mapping.

11. STATEMENTS:

Council Members:

Harris: Reviewed the Billing and Payment Adjustments. Prayers for Robert Reisner and his

family.

Blake: He gave the Jasper County Animal Control Report.

Brown: He discussed the Public Safety Committee that he attended. (Note: The minutes are

available at Jasper County.) Thoughts and prayers for Robert Reisner and his family.

Glumac: Thoughts and prayers for Robert Reisner and his family.

City Treasurer: Thoughts and prayers for Robert Reisner and his family.

City Clerk: I will pray for Robert and his family.

Mayor: He had recently received information that the Newton Police Department was awarded a USDA grant for radios with SCIRPDC help. The Mayor called for a moment of silence for Robert Reisner and family.

12. NEXT REGULAR MEETING: April 6, 2021 at 6:00 PM

SCHEDULED COMMITTEE MEETINGS: Dues and Donations Committee Meeting March 29, 2021 at 6:00 PM at City Hall

13. EXECUTIVE SESSION: Litigation, potential litigation, personnel, sale of real estate and purchase of real estate

Motion was made by Harris, seconded by Glumac, to go out of open session and into closed session to discuss litigation, potential litigation, personnel, sale of real estate and purchase of real estate pursuant to the exceptions section of the Open Meetings Act pertaining to those areas of discussion.

Ayes: Blake, Harris, Glumac, Brown

Nays: None

Open session suspended at 6:37 PM

Motion was made by Harris, seconded by Glumac, to go out of closed session and back into open session.

Ayes: Harris, Glumac, Brown, Blake

Nays: None

Open session resumed at 7:07 PM.

Mayor Bolander announced that during closed session the council discussed litigation, potential litigation, personnel, sale of real estate and purchase of real estate

14. ADJOURNMENT

Motion was made by Brown, seconded by Glumac, to adjourn the meeting.

Ayes: Glumac, Brown, Blake, Harris

Nays: None

Meeting adjourned at 7:25 PM.

Submitted by Rosetta York

ZONING Hometown Register		\$47.83
Tiometown Register	Total Zoning	\$47.83
STREET		
Beverlin Oil Company, Inc.		\$404.46
Cintas		\$101.24
Essence Chemical Company Gano Welding Supply, Inc.		\$567.45 \$36.00
Higgs Welding, LLC.		\$316.60
Jasper Clothiers		\$325.00
Steve Jones Plumbing & Hardware		\$12.34 \$68.24
Lorenz Supply Co. Midwest Fence Corp.		\$6,000.00
Martin's IGA		\$23.98
Newton Part Supply, Inc.		\$169.68 \$26.66
Terminix International	Total Street	\$8,051.65
POLICE		
Gwen Baker		\$219.22 \$173.10
Birch Auto Service & Towing Buds N' Blossoms		\$50.00
Card Service Center		\$78.97
Cintas		\$79.72
County of Jasper Ron Heltsley dba Heltsley Gun Sales		\$6,618.63 \$56.00
Steve Jones Plumbing & Hardware		\$20.20
McClane Motor Sales, Inc.		\$440.20
Newton Part Supply, Inc.		\$21.10 \$331.92
Ray O'Herron Office Essentials		\$433.59
P.F. Pettibone & Co.		\$294.05
South Central FS		\$42.95
Mike Swick Terminix International		\$67.63 \$26.67
Technology Management Revolving Fund		\$221.35
Verizon Wireless	T. (10.1)	\$108.12
	Total Police	\$9,283.42
PARK		\$112.69
Kirchner Building Centers	Total Park	\$112.69
POUND		
County of Jasper		\$1,213.19
2000	Total Pound	\$1,213.19
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION		\$219.22
Gwen Baker Card Service Center		\$14.99
Bill Heap		\$150.00
Kirchner Building Centers		\$12.99
Kemper Technology Consulting Kirby Risk		\$262.50 \$241.50
Miller Office Equipment		\$427.36
Newton Part Supply, Inc.		\$47.92
Office Essentials Terminix International		\$603.27 \$26.67
	al Administration	\$2,006.42
POOL		
Card Service Center		-\$15.99
TOTAL GE	ENERAL FUNDS	\$20,699.21
EMA		
EMA County of Jasper		\$502.28
	Total EMA	\$502.28

CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT Amber A Go Go		\$1,000.00
Milano & Grunloh Engineers, LLC. Carrie Goldstein		\$295.12 \$900.00
Hometown Register		\$144.00
-	Total Capital Development	\$2,339.12
<u>TIF</u>		
PGAV Planners, LLC.	T-4-1 TIE	\$5,300.00
	Total TIF	\$5,300.00
EAGLE TRAIL		
Milano & Grunloh Engineers, LLC.	Total Eagle Trail	\$1,180.50 \$1,180.50
		500 00 00 0000 0000 00 00 00 00 00 00 00
	TOTAL SPECIALS	\$9,321.90
ELECTRIC Anixter, Inc.		9,205.18
Barbeck Communications		\$844.67
Beverlin Oil Company, Inc.		\$130.92
Big D Electric		\$74,963.73
Birch Auto Service & Towing Brooks Brothers Trailers		\$75.00 \$14,320.00
Brownstown Electric Supply		\$7,228.99
Cintas		\$57.15
Bonnie Fin		\$40.00
Fastenal Company		\$74.20
Gettysburg Flag Works J Harlen Co., Inc.		\$845.55 \$1,266.38
Jasper Clothiers		\$92.00
Steve Jones Plumbing & Hardware		\$14.25
Jasper County Health Dept.		\$98.00
JM Test Systems		\$234.00
Kirchner Building Centers Newton Part Supply, Inc.		\$25.07 \$169.40
Online Information Services		\$43.50
Pennington Chevrolet Buick		\$58.25
Republic Services #694		\$310.19
Roepke Overhead Doors		\$350.00
Springfield Electric Supply Sarah Bush Lincoln		\$430.89 \$75.00
Terminix International		\$27.50
	Total Electric	\$110,979.82
WATER		
Alliance Tractor LLC.		\$26.19
American Solutions for Business		\$240.98
Beverlin Oil Company, Inc.		\$46.85
Bradford Supply Company Hach		\$393.40 \$295.38
Hawkins, Inc.		\$236.53
Higgs Welding, LLC.		\$275.00
Illinois Rural Water Association		\$110.00
Steve Jones Plumbing & Hardware		\$48.10 \$205.82
Jensen Equipment Company Midwest Meter, Inc.		\$1,003.00
Newton Part Supply, Inc.		\$186.24
Schulte Supply		\$124.83
SCIRP & DC		\$3,750.00 \$1,783.65
Wilson Trucking, LLC.	Total Water	\$1,783.65 \$8,725.97
WWT		6440.04
Beverlin Oil Company, Inc.		\$148.81 \$3,038.41
Coe Equipment, Inc. Essence Chemical Company		\$297.64
Hawkins, Inc.		\$1,906.08
Kirchner Building Centers		\$128.56
Martin's IGA		\$23.99 \$23.51
Newton Part Supply, Inc.		\$223.51 \$36.50
Pennington Chevrolet Buick City of Robinson - WWTF		\$128.00
Terminix International		\$27.50
	Total WWT	\$5,959.00
	TOTAL PAYABLES=	\$155,685.90
	DOLLER BUR STEE SU DISSISSE STEEN STEEN STEEN	ion washington to t

General Fund Sparklight		\$938.45
UMB Bank, N.A.		\$13,737.50
Higgs Wleding, LLC		\$33,633.00
Ameren Illinois		\$773.32
Pitney Bowes, Inc.		\$47.25
Mike Swick LIUNA National (Industrial) Pension Fund		\$91.16 \$2,277.55
Tractor Supply Credit Plan		\$58.95
Wex Bank Circle K		\$652.64
City of Newton		\$790.95
Wex Bank Marathon Illinois Juvenile Officers Association		\$760.59
Newton Library		\$325.00 \$1,730.08
Director, Illinois State Police		\$2,553.00
		\$58,369.44
Payroll AFLAC		¢1 00E 80
NCPERS Group Life Insurance		\$1,095.80 \$112.00
Local 1197 Secretary Treasurer		\$798.00
The Standard		\$326.90
State Disbursement Unit		\$870.00
NGL Insurance Group American Heritage Life Insurance		\$26.68 \$46.78
Standard Insurance CoVision		\$311.20
		\$3,587.36
Insurance		****
The Standard		\$211.12
Electric		
Secretary of State		\$158.00
Raymond Reynolds		\$37.00
Pitney Bowes, Inc. Ameren Illinois		\$47.25 \$266.33
Dollar General Corp.		\$26.14
Verizon Wireless		\$49.69
Sparklight		\$105.59
Newton Post Office		\$140.54
City of Newton Wex Bank		\$245.58 \$569.36
Norris Electric Coop.		\$128.25
Illinois Power Marketing	1	\$89,822.78
		\$91,596.51
WATER		
Pitney Bowes, Inc.		\$47.25
Ameren Illinois		\$270.04
Verizon Wireless		\$21.80
Sparklight		\$90.27
Newton Post Office City of Newton		\$140.54 \$2,421.46
Wex Bank		\$289.23
UPS		\$37.69
		\$3,318.28
MAZIAZT		
WWT Verizon Wireless		\$49.70
Ameren Illinois		\$192.93
Pitney Bowes, Inc.		\$47.25
Sparklight		\$90.27
Newton Post Office City of Newton		\$140.55 \$3,684.60
Wex Bank - Marathon		\$411.24
		\$4,616.54
CDE CLASS		
SPECIALS Trustmark Health Benefits, Inc.		\$1,107.10
Trustmark Treater Benefits, Inc.		\$1,107.10
		98 35
TIF Moulding Evenyating		\$25,961.76
Maulding Excavating		\$25,961.76
		<i>+_2,551</i> 0
CDAP GRANT		
Boardwalk Contracting, Inc.		\$61,932.00
SCIRP DC		\$4,250.00 \$66,182.00
		Ç00,102.00
	Total Prepaids =	\$254,950.11